

Consolidated Cases Nos.  
06-71891, 06-72317, 06-72641, 06-72694, 06-73807 and 06-73826

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST PETITIONERS  
ON NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT ISSUE**

---

Deborah A. Sivas, CA Bar No. 135446  
Holly D. Gordon, CA Bar No. 226888  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, California 94305-8610  
Telephone: (650) 723-0325  
Facsimile: (650) 723-4426

Kassia R. Siegel, CA Bar No. 209497  
Brendan R. Cummings, CA Bar No. 193952  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY  
P. O. Box 549  
Joshua Tree, California 92252-0549  
Telephone: (760) 366-2232  
Facsimile: (760) 366-2669

Attorneys for  
Public Interest Petitioners

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. THE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT IS COMPREHENSIVELY AND FATALLY FLAWED .....	27
A. The Environmental Assessment Fails to Take a “Hard Look” at the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Implications of the Rulemaking .....	27
1. The Environmental Assessment Improperly Evaluated Cumulative Impacts .....	28
a. NHTSA Must Take a “Hard Look” at Past, Present, and Future Greenhouse Gas Emissions .....	29
b. NHTSA Failed to Identify or Evaluate the Global Warming Problem Created by Past Greenhouse Gas Emissions .....	31
c. NHTSA Failed to Consider the Cumulative Impact of Present and Forecasted Future Greenhouse Gas Emissions on the Global Warming Problem .....	37
2. The Environmental Assessment Ignores Important Aspects of the Problem .....	38
B. The Environmental Assessment Failed to Analyze a Reasonable	

Range of Alternatives and Instead Conducted an Illegal Post-hoc Analysis of Its Preferred Action .....	42
1. NHTSA Must Meaningfully Evaluate a Range of Alternatives Commensurate with the Breadth of Its Action .....	43
2. NHTSA Improperly Narrowed the Range of Alternatives Considered by Excluding Environmental Consequences from Its Consideration of Feasible Choices and Then Undertaking a <u>Post Hoc</u> NEPA Analysis .....	45
II. NHTSA VIOLATED NEPA BY FAILING TO PREPARE AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alaska Wilderness Recreation &amp; Tourism Association v. Morrison</i> , 67 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	44
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	49
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 51
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	25
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Columbia Basin Protection Association v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	10
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. Bisson</i> , 231 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2000) .	25, 42
<i>Earth Island Institute v. United States Forest Service</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	30
<i>Earth Island Institute v. United States Forest Service</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Foundation for North American Wild Sheep v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9, 53
<i>Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins</i> , 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 982 F.2d 1342 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	1
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas</i> , 137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	10, 26, 50

<i>IlioUlaokalani Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) . . .	43, 44, 45
<i>Kern v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29, 55
<i>Lands Council v. Forester of Region One of the U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31, 36
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	11, 45, 49
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	39
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. United States Forest Service</i> , 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	30, 44
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Association v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9, 50, 51, 52, 53
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck</i> , 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	30
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	26
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Duvall</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1533 (E.D. Cal. 1991) . . . . .	50
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Department of the Interior</i> , 113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	25
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	31
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	31

<i>Northwest Coalition for Alternatives to Pesticides (NCAP) v. Lyng</i> , 844 F.2d 588 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	44
<i>Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs.</i> , 361 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	51
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Lowe</i> , 109 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Ass'ns, Inc. v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	26
<i>Port of Astoria, Oregon v. Hodel</i> , 595 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	42
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. United States Department of the Navy</i> , 898 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	25
<i>Resources, Ltd. v. Robertson</i> , 35 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	25, 44
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson</i> , 32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Save the Yaak</i> , 840 F.2d at 717 . . . . .	45, 50
<i>Seattle Audubon Society v. Espy</i> , 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 843 F.2d 1190, 1193 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	51, 53
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974) . . . . .	11, 12

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act ("APA"), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) . . . . .	8
Energy Policy Conservation Act ("EPCA"), Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871 (1975) . . . . .	6
National Environmental Policy Act ("NEPA"), 42 U.S.C. §4321 <i>et seq</i> . . . . .	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) . . . . .	25

15 U.S.C. § 2938(b)(2) .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) .....	50
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)© .....	51
42 U.S.C. § 6201 .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) .....	7
49 U.S.C. § 32909 .....	1

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5 .....	11
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	29, 54
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b) .....	44
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 .....	42
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) .....	51
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) .....	52

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) .....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) .....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6) .....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) .....	52
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(9) .....	52
49 C.F.R. Chapter V .....	1
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (April 6, 2006) .....	1
